

Summary of Amendments to Jefferson Family Court Rules of Procedure and Practice Effective September 2024

|                 |   |
|-----------------|---|
| JFRP 1 (101)    | Simplifies introductory language; adds reference to Juvenile Rules (JCRPP) & eFiling Rules  |
| JFRP 1 (103)    | Elaborates on ways to cite rules/title of rules (JFRP)  |
| JFRP 1 (104)    | Eliminate any reference to alphabetical assignment; replace with generic case assignment language; add directions for recusals and other transfer of cases  |
| JFRP 2          | Adds Emergency Docket Practice to title   |
| JFRP 2 (201A)   | Simplifies by eliminating exception/negative language re: when Circuit case motions will be heard   |
| JFRP 2 (201B)   | Eliminates and corrects incorrect directions regarding scheduling of district docket motions  |
| JFRP 2 (201C/D) | Consolidates and clarifies directions regarding Emergency dockets   |
| JFRP 2 (201D)   | Renumbered to 201E and combines directions for paternity and dv bench warrants  |
| JFRP 2 (202)    | Adds language regarding when the Court is closed on a Monday due to a Kentucky State holiday; adds directions regarding when to refile/re-notice; removes language about rolling to following Tuesday except in emergency closure |
| JFRP 2 (203A)   | Simplifies and clarifies language re: when and how motions should be filed/served; eliminates automatic pass for motions filed after deadline   |
| JFRP 2 (203B)   | Simplifies and clarifies language re: when and how motions should be filed/served; eliminates automatic pass for motions filed after deadline   |
| JFRP 2 (203C)   | Simplifies and clarifies language re: when and how motions should be filed/served; eliminates automatic pass for motions filed after deadline   |
| JFRP 2 (203D)   | Deleted to remove incorrect information and eliminate duplication from section 201B and unnecessary language about Court's ability to pass for hearing  |
| JFRP 301        | Deleted at request of Clerk's Office, not the process they are currently using, Rule unnecessary  |
| JFRP 302        | Renumbered to 301   |
| JFRP 303/304    | Remove reference to assignment based upon name and replace with reference to JFRP 104 with new language; renumber to 302  |
| JFRP 4 (401)    | Second DVIC phone number corrected  |
| JFRP 4 (402A)   | Change reference from "Jefferson District Court" to "Jefferson County Attorney's Office" for accuracy   |
| JFRP 4 (402C)   | Adds language documenting policy & procedure agreed to by JFC, JCSO and JCAO  |
| JFRP 4 (403)    | Changed from 15 minutes to 30 minutes to reflect current practice and changed "shall" to "may" to allow judge to direct scheduling  |
| JFRP 5 (501A)   | Clears up meaning; grammatical change only  |
| JFRP 5 (501B)   | Change "shall" to "may" in reference to out-of-court pretrial conference  |
| JFRP 5 (501C/D) | "Settlement" changed to "Judgment" as broader term more accurate  |

Summary of Amendments to Jefferson Family Court Rules of Procedure and Practice Effective September 2024

|                      |   |
|----------------------|---|
| JFRP 5 (502B)        | Change “shall” to “may” in reference to out-of-court pretrial conference; remove subsections 3 and 4 re: mandate of attendance at out-of-court pretrial conference                    |
| JFRP 5 (504)         | Reopening Fee section deleted   |
| JFRP 5 (505)         | Renumbered to 504   |
| JFRP 5 (506)         | Renumbered to 505   |
| JFRP 5 (507)         | Renumbered to 506   |
| JFRP 6               | Title reorientation   |
| JFRP 6 (601A)        | Changed “Family Court Support Worker” to “Family Court Case Manager”  |
| JFRP 6 (601B)        | Changed to reflect District Judges are no longer reviewing ECOs   |
| JFRP 6 (602)         | Changed to updated FCRPP Rule Cite  |
| JFRP 6 (603)         | Changed to more accurate language; to updated FCRPP Rule Cite   |
| JFRP 6 (604)         | Abbreviation of Temporary Removal Hearing to be used (TRH)<br>Abbreviation of Dependency Neglect and Abuse cases to be used (DNA);<br>changed language to active positive for clarity |
| JFRP 6 (605 and 606) | Language changed to reflect current law/ consistent with other rules and make an easier read  |
| JFRP 6 (607)         | Update form reference to current AOC Form –<br>Admission of a Stipulation of Facts (AOC Form DNA-18)  |
| JFRP 6 (608)         | Eliminate outdated wording “videotaped”; updated reference to correct FCRPP; added reference to JFRP 904 to clarify distinction of request for audio video recording                  |
| JFRP 6 (609)         | Changed to update FCRPP rule number - 28 changed to 26; added number of days consistent with FCRPP  |
| JFRP 7               | Added to title “and Protection of Personal Identifiers”   |
| JFRP 7 (701A)        | Added reference to JFRP 901 although duplicative to improve compliance  |
| JFRP 7 (701B)        | Added reference to JFRP 902 regarding protection of personal identifiers to make clearer requirements of filing Case Data Sheet and improve compliance                                |
| JFRP 7 (703)         | Delete language requiring schedule and brochure to accompany notification   |
| JFRP 7 (704)         | Eliminate duplication and inconsistency with revised FCRPP  |
| JFRP 7 (705)         | Modify language to be consistent with current law governing Role of Parent Coordinator added  |
| JFRP 8               | Status Offenses Rules added   |
| JFRP 9 (901)         | Remove language about rubber stamp in light of eFiling  |
| JFRP 9 (902A)        | Added “Require Case Information and” to title to better capture subject matter of Rule; added reference to redaction requirements set forth in eFiling Rules                          |
| JFRP 9 (903)         | Delete requirement of filing notice of submission   |
| JFRP 9 (904)         | Renumber to 903; (New 903) Title and content changed to remove reference to “Video” and replace with “Record” for consistency with FCRPP 25   |
| JFRP 9 (905)         | Renumber to 904; (New 904) Added “audio” to title to be more comprehensive; removed exception for Paternity to make easier for Clerk’s office to follow/enforce;                      |

Summary of Amendments to Jefferson Family Court Rules of Procedure and Practice Effective September 2024

|              |   |
|--------------|---|
| JFRP 9 (906) | Renumber to 905   |
| JFRP 9 (907) | Renumber to 906; (New 906) added "in Confidential Cases" to title for greater clarity |